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March 24, 2015 

To:  Anthem Highlands Community Association 
Terra West Management Services 
www.terrawest.com 
Phone: 702-856-3743 
Fax: 702-749-6174 

Ref: Harassment & Discrimination 

On February 16, 2015 we requested two architectural changes with all the proper 
documentation to improve the value and safety of our property located on 2744 Kildrummie St.  
On March 03/11/2015 both requests were approved by Anthem Highlands Community Association. 

On 03/23/15 Sierra Masonry started the wall project, the next morning we found pieces of the 
new construction had been removed and thrown on the ground.  The blocks were removed from 
their original position and repositioned in order to place a note with red letters stating “WALL 
MUST TO STOP HERE”. We also found a long note taped to our front door with the signature of 
our neighbor Penny who lives at (2740 Kildrummie St) and who is currently holding the president 
position for Earlstone Association.  

Earlstone President Association, Mrs. Penny has no right to be on our property without our 
authorization, damaging and destroying our new construction. On 03/24/15 we received two phone 
calls from Earlstone Association harassing us to stop the wall before we are penalized, they asked us 
to follow their conditions or we had to deal with the consequences. 

Our request for the wall was 28 feet long which is well within the Disclosure Documents guidelines, 
both neighbors were on agreement to extend the wall 28 feet.  Now, Mrs. Penny notes and phone 
calls from Earlstone are asking us to build a wall only 10 feet which is not what we requested.  There 
several homes within Earlstone that has extended their wall without the conditions we were told of by 
Mrs. Penny.  In fact there are several homes that has moved there wall all the way to the front of the 
home which is a violation of the minimum of five feet from the front of home. 

The wall we are building is to protect the safety our family as well as the safety of our pool pumps that 
has been burglarized twice already according to Mrs. Penny and her husband. We took pictures and 
talked to all the neighbors in our community that has previously built walls and no one received any 
type of condition like we have. We noticed that two neighbors in our community violated the 
Disclosure Documents guidelines on their wall construction but they have not received any phone 
calls, notes or letters from Earlstone Association or Mrs. Penny.  

We are not only receiving very strict and ridiculous conditions but also harassment and 
discrimination to build our wall.  Mrs. Penny should be an example to this community for her 
position as president of Earlstone association. It’s clearly recommended to split the costs of a wall by 
both neighbors but again Mrs. Penny refused to cooperate on this project, now she is interfering with 
our construction, acting unprofessional and disrespectful to our personal and property. She is abusing 
her power. 

Now today 03/25/2015, Penny’s husband which I believe his name is Tom comes home and 
completely starts interfering with the construction guys.  He began yelling at them and telling them to 
stop and knock the wall down.  I went out to try and talk with him and he continued yelling.  He tells 
me that he has been living there for eight years and I can’t come here and start bulling them around.  
After several minutes of him yelling and being irate.  I began to walk off and he said “We are going to 
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fine you for that oil spot on your driveway”.  So now he’s threating me with fines as if he owns 
Earlstone association.   This behavior is completely unacceptable and unprofessional for anyone to 
act, especially the President.    

We would appreciate it if Terra West Management acknowledges Mrs. Penny behavior and abuse of 
power.  We will be seeking legal counsel in this matter of Harassment and Discrimination against 
Earlstone Association.         

Thank You. 
Sonia and Laurence Watterson 
702-644-9258 
L5933W@gmail.com 
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Anthem Community Council, Inc.

Arville Office   8290 Arville Street | Las Vegas, NV | 89139

nevada.fsrconnect.com/anthemcommunitycouncil phone: 702.737.8580   fax: 702.737.3360
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Anthem Community Council, Inc.

Arville Office   8290 Arville Street | Las Vegas, NV | 89139

nevada.fsrconnect.com/anthemcommunitycouncil phone: 702.737.8580   fax: 702.737.3360
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Tim Elson <tim@elsonlawoffices.com>

Fwd: 2822 Culloden :Preservation Of Evidence

From: Pennie Mossett-Puhek <pennieahca@gmail.com>
Date: June 18, 2021 at 4:00:56 PM PDT
To: Tim Elson <tim@elsonlawoffices.com>
Cc: Katherine Matheson <kmatheson@terrawest.com>, Deborah Ogilvie <dogilvie@terrawest.com>,
Carmen Eassa <ceassa@terrawest.com>
Subject: Re: 2822 Culloden :Preservation Of Evidence

Mr. Elson, 
I am really sick of your ridiculous and uninformed threats. Please learn HOA law before you start spouting
nonsense. You clearly do not understand it which should be a surprise and a disservice to your client. This
is a governing document issue. Potential means nothing. I potentially want to fly to the moon, but the
chance of that happening is little to none, just like any claim you may want to bring.  This is a governing
document matter which can only be addressed through ADR with NRED prior to any claim being filed in a
court. File away and keep wasting your clients money. I can send you the application if you like. Our
position is rock solid. Additionally, I can make unilateral decisions regarding the management of the HOA. I
refer you to the bylaws of the association where it specifies my powers as president. I also recommend that
you read the ARC guidelines where the ultimate discretion is given to the committee when determining what
to approve and what is in the best interest of the community. They are guidelines (see dictionary for the
definition), not a complete list of what is allowed or disallowed.   

All your client needs to do is change plant material and you are making a federal case of it. I bet the Nevada
State Bar would think your conduct is reprehensible and unbecoming as an officer of the court. You are
not immune just because you are an attorney. In fact, you are held to a higher standard. Your client has not
been fined yet and you have been given plenty of opportunity to cure the violation. Your constant emails
attacking myself and management are creating a hostile environment.   

ONCE AGAIN... I AM BEGGING YOU TO STOP YOUR HARASSMENT AND BULLYING OR I WILL TAKE
IT UP WITH THE STATE BAR AND FILE A COMPLAINT ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF NRS 116.31184 (
YES, I CAN DO THAT UNILATERALLY AS WELL). 

On Fri, Jun 18, 2021 at 9:08 AM Tim Elson <tim@elsonlawoffices.com> wrote:
Ms. Mossett-Puhek,

Thank you for your email.  We also do not plan to engage you in an email campaign so we may not
respond to any future correspondence should you respond.  If we do not respond, this should not be
construed as an admission or acquiescence as to anything set forth in your emails.  

WIth that said, your email is problematic for a variety of reasons.  Anthem has now been put on notice of
a potential claim, which carries potential ramifications if Anthem does not proceed in a proper manner. 
Notice of a claim carries with it different obligations in addition to what Chapter 116 sets forth, some of
which are set forth in more detail in our letter.  While Anthem is free to disregard our letter requesting
preservation of evidence, Anthem's decision to do so may carry with it certain penalties set forth under
the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure to the extent litigation is pursued, which is looking more probable.  
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Even more problematic is that it appears you unilaterally made a decision to disregard the letter, which
violates Chapter 116.  As you are aware, HOAs are heavily regulated by Chapter 116.  You are not in a
position to unilaterally make any decision for the HOA.  Furthermore, HOAs must typically make these
types of decisions at properly noticed board meetings or as otherwise set forth within the governing
documents.  The fact that Terra West is allowing you to act in this manner is problematic for Terra West as
well (along with some of the other procedural issues I've documented), which is why I've now copied
upper management at Terra West.  

We appreciate your email, which indisputably confirms these violations of Chapter 116.  We will likely
address that with the ombudsman in due course.  We also appreciate your email that confirms that
Anthem is intentionally not preserving any evidence, which may carry adverse consequences to the
extent that evidence is lost or destroyed.  Lastly, this is not a threat or harassment, as preservation letters
are extremely common as parties conduct investigations and approach litigation.  We hope Anthem (and
Terra West) starts to appreciate the severity of the different violations that are occuring within the Anthem
Community.  We anticipate issuing future correspondence in the near future that addresses these
issues.  

Best,

Tim Elson

******************************************************** 
CAUTION: PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS INTERNET E-MAIL MESSAGE AND THE ATTACHMENTS,
IF ANY, ARE PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL OR
ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS COMMUNICATION, OR ANY PART HEREOF, IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE
LAW OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ELSON BY TELEPHONE (702) 874-8600 AND DELETE THE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE. 

On Thu, Jun 17, 2021 at 3:46 PM Pennie Mossett-Puhek <pennieahca@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Elson, 

Thank you for your email. You cannot direct management to do anything so please cease and desist
doing so. State law dictates what we preserve and what we don't and absent a court order we will not
adhere to your demands.  I understand that you feel these harassing tactics may get the association
attorney involved, but it will not. The board has made a determination that there were violations of the
governing documents and gave your client the opportunity to correct them prior to a fine being
imposed. Frankly, you should be working with your client to cure these violations instead of putting her
in financial jeopardy.  The association has followed the law and our governing documents and will
provide proof should it become necessary. If you have a complaint or proof that the association violated
any state law or its governing documents, please feel free to file a complaint with the Nevada Real
Estate Division. Until then, please cease and desist your harassment. 

NO RESPONSE WANTED OR REQUIRED. THANK YOU. 
Pennie Puhek
President, AHCA
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Timothy P. Elson, Esq. 
Nevada State Bar # 11559 
THE LAW OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ELSON 
8965 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 382 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89123 
Tim@ElsonLawOffices.com 
(702) 874-8600

Attorneys for Plaintiff ANDREA COLLIER, as 
trustee of the JACT TRUST 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

ANDREA COLLIER, as trustee of the JACT 
TRUST, 

Plaintiff, 
   v. 

PENNIE MOSSETT-PUHEK, individually; 
ANTHEM HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, a Nevada Non-Profit Corporation; 
CARMEN EASSA, an individual; K.G.D.O. 
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC d/b/a TERRA 
WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES, a Nevada 
limited liability company; DOES I through X and 
ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X, 
inclusive,  

Defendants. 

Case No.: A-22-852032-C 
Dept.: 8 

DECLARATION OF ANDREA COLLIER 

I, Andrea Collier, do declare, affirm, and state as follows: 

1. I am the named plaintiff in this action.  I am the trustee of the JACT Trust.  I am

competent to testify to the matters set forth in this Declaration, and will do so if called upon.  Unless 

otherwise noted herein, I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein, and if called upon 

could and would testify competently thereto.   

2. On December 31, 2015, I purchased the Property, which is a single-family, two story

residence that is approximately 2,462 square feet on 0.17 acres.  I take great pride in maintaining the 

Property at all times, as well as the surrounding neighborhood.   

3. For years, I never had any issues with Anthem.  I did not receive any notices of any

alleged violations from Anthem given that my Property was properly maintained.  
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4. Over time, I noticed a decline in the Anthem Community, becoming extremely

frustrated with the increase in crime, unkept landscaping, improper parking related to commercial 

vehicles and inoperable vehicles.  I discussed these issues with members of the board and management 

at different times.  After Mossett-Puhek was elected to the board, I reached out to Ms. Mossett-Puhek 

around June 2020.  I offered my support.   

5. Thereafter and over the next seven to eight months, Mossett-Puhek and I became

friends and worked together to address issues within Anthem.  We socialized together at a Dinner 

Party, which I hosted, ate at an expensive restaurant, which I paid for, and otherwise continued to 

develop a friendship.  The facts pertaining to these issues are set forth in detail in the Amended 

Complaint.   

6. Around March 2021, I decided to open the lines of communication directly with the

management company, speaking to Eassa of Terra West.  Eassa informed me this was the first she was 

hearing of many of my concerns.  This surprised me the assurances by Mossett-Puhek that she had 

internally addressed these issues.   

7. For whatever reason, Mossett-Puhek became upset after I reached out to Eassa and

Terra West.  Our relationship drastically changed.  Id.  Mossett-Puhek no longer conversed with 

Collier in a friendly manner.  Instead, significant animosity appeared to exist from Mossett-Puhek 

toward me.   

8. Almost immediately after my relationship with Mossett-Puhek soured, I became the

subject of an unfair and intense investigation by Mossett-Puhek and Anthem.  That is, I believe 

Mossett-Puhek improperly utilized her power to inappropriately target me.   

9. One of the issues I addressed with Mossett-Puhek before our relationship soured was a

southwest gas truck, which is a commercial vehicle, that was improperly parked on the residential 

street.  I understand that Anthem opened up a violation proceeding against the owner of the southwest 

gas truck, which Mossett-Puhek told me about in secret.  Ultimately, I understand that Anthem’s legal 

counsel was involved, as well as legal counsel for southwest gas, and that some type of agreement was 

reached about the parking of the commercial vehicle.  Despite this agreement, the southwest gas truck 

still parks on the residential street, which I discussed more fully at my deposition.  I believe the 
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reporting of this violation, which was done in good faith, and the fall out stemming from it between 

Mossett-Puhek and myself may also have motivated Mossett-Puhek and Anthem to pursue this 

inappropriate investigation against me.   

10. On May 5, 2021, via my counsel, I first requested records from Anthem regarding their

improper harassment.  Additional records requests were made thereafter.  I believe these requests, 

which were done in good faith, fueled the harassment conduct against me as these requests produced 

records that demonstrated that the investigation into me was not warranted.   

11. As a result of Defendants’ conduct, which includes retaliation, harassment, threats, and

intimidation, I have suffered harm and serious emotional distress.  As a result of this harm and 

emotional distress, I have treated with mental health professionals.  I am in constant fear of what 

Mossett-Puhek may do next or how she may further pursue her vendetta against me.  This has created 

a hostile environment for me in my home as I fear for my safety.  Compounding my fears is that I am 

aware of Mossett-Puhek’s history, including her constant threats and abuse of others.  I’m also aware 

of her comments that she is attempting to unnecessarily drive up litigation costs, which also causes 

me stress and anxiety.  It is also frustrating as I understand that Mossett-Puhek has not paid a dime to 

defend herself.   

12. The oleanders at issue in this litigation have been planted in the front yard for several

years before I received the first courtesy notice from Anthem.  In fact, the oleanders had been present 

on the Property even before they were moved to the side of the front yard.  I submitted ARCs for the 

backyard work that was done at this time.  I understand that Anthem and members of the board / ARC 

inspected my home following completion of this work.   

13. After Anthem rejected by ARC submission for the flagpole, I obtained a building

permit from the City of Henderson pertaining to it (true and correct copies of these records are attached 

hereto as Exhibit 7).   

14. Attached hereto as Exhibit 27 are sample photographs of various view obstructions

throughout Anthem that existed at or near the time that Anthem alleged a view obstruction against my 

property.  I took these photographs.   

/// 
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15. Attached hereto as Exhibit 30 are photographs of my computer of the paint schemes

listed online from the dates depicted on my computer.   

16. Attached hereto as Exhibit 31 are photographs of other homes within Anthem that have

a similar paint scheme as mine.  I took these photographs.  

17. Attached hereto as Exhibit 35 is a true and correct copy of an invoice from Beat The

Heat, which was utilized to install the footer for the flagpole.  

18. I understand Mr. Marks received a courtesy notice and was required to submit

information only after Mossett-Puhek learned that Mr. Marks and I are acquaintances.  Even then, Mr. 

Marks was coached by Eassa on his application, which contained false information as his flagpole 

violates the property line requirements.   

19. This Declaration is being made in good faith, and not for the purposes of delay or

harassment.  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT: 

Executed on August 2nd, 2024 

By: /s/Andrea Collier 
ANDREA COLLIER 
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Timothy P. Elson, Esq. 
Nevada State Bar # 11559 
THE LAW OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ELSON 
8965 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 382 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89123 
Tim@ElsonLawOffices.com 
(702) 874-8600

Attorneys for Plaintiff ANDREA COLLIER, as 
trustee of the JACT TRUST 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

ANDREA COLLIER, as trustee of the JACT 
TRUST, 

Plaintiff, 
   v. 

PENNIE MOSSETT-PUHEK, individually; 
ANTHEM HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, a Nevada Non-Profit Corporation; 
CARMEN EASSA, an individual; K.G.D.O. 
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC d/b/a TERRA 
WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES, a Nevada 
limited liability company; DOES I through X and 
ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X, 
inclusive,  

Defendants. 

Case No.: A-22-852032-C 
Dept.: 8 

DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY ELSON, 
ESQ.  

 
 

I, Timothy Elson, Esq., do declare, affirm, and state as follows: 

1. I am an attorney at THE LAW OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ELSON, PLLC, and am duly

licensed in the State of Nevada.  I am competent to testify to the matters set forth in this Declaration, 

and will do so if called upon.  Unless otherwise noted herein, I have personal knowledge of the matters 

stated herein, and if called upon could and would testify competently thereto.  I am an attorney of 

record representing Plaintiff ANDREA COLLIER, as trustee of the JACT TRUST, in the subject 

lawsuit.   

2. Throughout this lawsuit, I have discussed with Derek Noack, Esq., that Mossett-

Puhek’s course and scope is a factual issue as Collier alleges that Mossett-Puhek acted outside of the 

course and scope at times to warrant punitive damages against her.   
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3. I do not recall conducting any meet and confers with Mr. Noack or other counsel

pertaining to our objections on the timing of the contention interrogatories.  

4. The Parties have engaged in significant meet and confer efforts to address a variety of

discovery issues.  While some of the issues are resolved, many of the issues remain and will be the 

subject of forthcoming motion practice.   

5. Some of the most significant discovery issues relate to Anthem’s compliance as it

relates to violations similar to Collier’s, such as view obstructions, health safety welfare, paint 

schemes, flagpoles, etc.  To this day, Anthem has not produced all required records that address 

compliance and what actions were taken when Anthem deemed a homeowner to not be in compliance. 

For example, it is our understanding that many homes in Anthem did not have ARCs for their flagpoles 

at the same time as Collier’s flagpole, but Anthem did not pursue corrective measures against these 

other unit owners, just Collier.  We also believe the same is true as it relates to the other alleged 

violations.  Making matters worse, Anthem inappropriate redacts information on certain records that 

they produce while not redacting similar information on other records.  I have offered to enter into a 

protective order (which already exists in this case) as it pertains to this information.   

6. These are not the only discovery issues that exist.  There are numerous deficiencies

with answers to interrogatories and other requests for production.  To this day Terra West has not 

responded to the RFPs that Collier served on May 8, 2024, i.e., nearly three months ago.   

7. I have also believe that Defendants, including Mossett-Puhek, are concealing emails

and other communications, as we recently received emails from former board member Sydney Woo 

that produced communications that were not previously produced in this action.   

8. While this Court may deny Defendants’ motions, given that they lack legal merit, I

respectfully request that this Court stay or otherwise continue any ruling granting these motions until 

these discovery issues are heard by the Discovery Commissioner.  Collier currently has a motion to 

address the discovery deadlines pending on August 15, 2024, which will be heard before the instant 

Motion.  Collier plans to address these discovery issues in more detail with this Court before the 

hearing on the instant Motions.   

/// 
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9. A true and correct copy of Defendant Pennie Mossett-Puhek’s Response to Plaintiff’s

First Set of Interrogatories that were produced in this action is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

10. A true and correct copy of Jason Esau’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 2.  

11. A true and correct copy of Code Enforcement Case No. 22-625625 reflecting Andrea

Collier was not in violation of any code provision regarding her oleander bushes is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 3. 

12. A true and correct copy of Anthem Highlands Community Association’s Response to

Plaintiff Andrea Collier’s First Set of Interrogatories that were produced in this action is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 4.   

13. A true and correct copy of Shirley Breeden’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 5.  

14. A true and correct copy of Sydney Woo’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 6.  

15. True and correct copies of meeting minutes that I received from Ms. Eassa are attached

hereto as Exhibit 8.   

16. A true and correct copy of Mossett-Puhek’s candidate statement that I received from

Ms. Eassa is attached hereto as Exhibit 9.  

17. A true and correct copy of the Third NRED Claim regarding Eassa and TerraWest is

attached hereto as Exhibit 10.   

18. A true and correct copy of the TPO application produced by FSR in response to a

subpoena duces tecum is attached hereto as Exhibit 11.   

19. A true and correct copy of the Reply to Respondent Pennie Puhek’s Opposition to

Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Request for Time to Conduct Discovery per NRCP 

56(f) filed in Case Nos. 2015-291 is attached hereto as Exhibit 12.   

20. A true and correct copy of Carmen Eassa’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 13. 

/// 

1019



4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

T
H

E
 L

A
W

 O
FF

IC
E

S 
O

F 
T

IM
O

T
H

Y
 E

LS
O

N
 

21. A true and correct copy of Exhibit 3 to Eassa’s Deposition Transcript DFT1615 through

DFT1616 is attached hereto as Exhibit 14. 

22. A true and correct copy of Exhibit 4 to Eassa’s Deposition Transcript DFT1658 is

attached hereto as Exhibit 15. 

23. A true and correct copy of Exhibit 9 to Eassa’s Deposition Transcript DFT1673 through

DFT1674 is attached hereto as Exhibit 16. 

24. A true and correct copy of Pennie Mossett-Puhek’s deposition transcript is attached

hereto as Exhibit 17.  

25. A true and correct copy of Ashleigh Grove’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 18. 

26. A true and correct copy of Katherine Matheson’s deposition transcript is attached

hereto as Exhibit 19. 

27. A true and correct copy of Chrislin Helton’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 20. 

28. A true and correct copy of Andrea Collier’s deposition transcript is attached hereto as

Exhibit 21. 

29. A true and correct copy of the notice of hearing is attached hereto as Exhibit 22.

30. A true and correct copy of the photographs pertaining to the trimmed oleanders are

attached hereto as Exhibit 23. 

31. A true and correct copy of the letter from June 8, 2021 is attached hereto as Exhibit

24. 

32. A true and correct copy of the photograph pertaining to the trimmed oleanders is

attached hereto as Exhibit 25.  

33. A true and correct copy of the board meeting minutes from December 2021 is attached

hereto as Exhibit 26. 

34. A true and correct copy of the email exchange between Andrea Collier and Sydney

Woo in April 2021 is attached hereto as Exhibit 28. 
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35. A true and correct copy of Defendant Pennie Mossett-Puhek’s Amended Responses to

Plaintiff’s Third Set of Interrogatories that were produced in this action is attached hereto as Exhibit 

29. 

36. A true and correct copy of the email exchange from May 2021 is attached hereto as

Exhibit 32. 

37. A true and correct copy of the executive meeting minutes from July 2021 is attached

hereto as Exhibit 33. 

38. A true and correct copy of the email dated October 28, 2021 is attached hereto as

Exhibit 34. 

39. True and correct copies of the examples of flagpoles following the enforcement against

Andrea Collier are attached hereto as Exhibit 36. 

40. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff Andrea Collier’s First Set of Requests for

Production of Documents to K.G.D.O. Holding Company is attached hereto as Exhibit 37. 

41. A true and correct copy of Exhibit 5 to Eassa’s Deposition Transcript DFT1658 is

attached hereto as Exhibit 38. 

42. A true and correct copy of correspondence regarding Natalia Dubois is attached hereto

as Exhibit 39. 

43. A true and correct copy of the Board of Directors meeting minutes and related

documents from 2016 through 2017 are attached hereto as Exhibit 40. 

44. A true and correct copy of the 2015 letters from the Wattersons are attached hereto as

Exhibit 41. 

45. A true and correct copy of the 2018 Damales temporary protective order application is

attached hereto as Exhibit 42. 

46. True and correct copies of the excerpts of documents received from Master HOA are

attached hereto as Exhibit 43. 

47. A true and correct copy of an email dated June 18, 2021, is attached hereto as Exhibit

44.   
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48. This Declaration is being made in good faith, and not for the purposes of delay or

harassment.  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT: 

Executed on August 2nd, 2024 

By: /s/Timothy Elson 
TIMOTHY ELSON, ESQ. 
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